For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2025
(In thousands of reais, except where otherwise indicated)

13

5. Restated of interim financial information

On September 19, 2025, the financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2022, 2023,
and 2024 were restated to eliminate unrealized profit from transactions with related parties,
as described in Note 6 for the years 2022 and 2023 and in Note 5 for the year 2024. In this
context, the comparative period is being restated to ensure greater reliability, consistency, and
comparability of the disclosed information.

The following tables summarize the impacts on the Company’s financial statements:

Aegea Saneamento e Participações S.A.
Notes to the unaudited condensed, parent company and consolidated, interim financial information
For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2025
(In thousands of reais, except where otherwise indicated)

14

 Parent Company  Consolidated
Statements of profit or loss Current quarter to date  Current quarter to date
(In thousands of reais) 07/01/2024 a 09/30/2024  07/01/2024 a 09/30/2024

 Previously reported  Adjustments  Restated  Previously reported  Adjustments  Restated

Revenue   503,255   -   503,255   3,696,232   90,806  (a)  3,787,038
Costs of services   (234,391)   -   (234,391)   (1,799,252)  (2,330)  (a)  (1,801,582)
Gross profit   268,864   -   268,864   1,896,980   88,476  1,985,456

Share of profit or loss of equity-
accounted investees

   293,730   88,474   (a)  382,204   66,833   -   66,833

 other balances   11,872   -   11,872   (516,345)   -   (516,345)
Profit before net finance costs
and income tax   574,466   88,474   662,940   1,447,468   88,476  1,535,944

Net finance costs   (388,841)   -   (388,841)   (600,111)   -   (600,111)

Profit before tax   185,625   88,474   274,099   847,357   88,476  935,833

other balances   (9,603)   -   (9,603)   (234,662)   -   (234,662)
Profit for the period   176,022   88,474   264,496   612,695   88,476  701,171

Earnings per share

Earnings per share (in R$)   0.18   0.09   0.27   0.18   0.09   0.27

Diluted earnings per share (in R$)   0.17   0.09   0.26   0.17   0.09   0.26

Aegea Saneamento e Participações S.A.
Notes to the unaudited condensed, parent company and consolidated, interim financial information
For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2025
(In thousands of reais, except where otherwise indicated)

15

 Parent Company  Consolidated
Statements of profit or loss Accumulated for the current period  Accumulated for the current period
(In thousands of reais) 01/01/2024 a 09/30/2024  01/01/2024 a 09/30/2024

 Previously reported  Adjustments  Restated  Previously reported  Adjustments  Restated

Revenue 906,332  -  906,332  9,728,736  175,860 (a) 9,904,596
Costs of services (456,709)  -  (456,709)  (4,945,359)  (6,370) (a) (4,951,729)

Gross profit 449,623  -  449,623  4,783,377  169,490  4,952,867

Share of profit or loss of equity-
accounted investees

786,569  169,488 (a) 956,057  35,522  -  35,522

 other balances 126,684  -  126,684  (1,026,069)  -  (1,026,069)
Profit before net finance costs
and income tax 1,362,876  169,488  1,532,364  3,792,830  169,490  3,962,320

Net finance costs (1,062,822)  -  (1,062,822)  (1,706,051)  -  (1,706,051)

Profit before tax 300,054  169,488  469,542  2,086,779  169,490  2,256,269

other balances (11,123)  -  (11,123)  (792,238)  -  (792,238)
Profit for the period 288,931  169,488  458,419  1,294,541  169,490  1,464,031

Earnings per share

Earnings per share (in R$) 0.29  0.17  0.46  0.29  0.17  0.46

Diluted earnings per share (in R$) 0.28  0.17  0.45  0.28  0.17  0.45

Aegea Saneamento e Participações S.A.
Notes to the unaudited condensed, parent company and consolidated, interim financial information
For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2025
(In thousands of reais, except where otherwise indicated)

16

 Parent Company  Consolidated
Statements of cash flows Accumulated for the current period  Accumulated for the current period
(In thousands of reais) 01/01/2024 a 09/30/2024  01/01/2024 a 09/30/2024

Previously
reported

 Adjustments  Restated

Previously
reported

 Adjustments  Restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax   300,054   169,488   (a)   469,542   2,086,779   169,490   (a)   2,256,269

Adjustments:

Amortization and depreciation   38,944   -   38,944   661,720   6,370   (a)   668,090
Share of profit or loss of equity-accounted investees   (786,569)   (169,488)  (a)   (956,057)   (35,522)   -   (35,522)
Other balances  836,151   -   836,151   1,365,853   -   1,365,853

  388,580   -   388,580   4,078,830   175,860   4,254,690
Other balances  (1,304,541)   -   (1,304,541)   (2,357,057)   -   (2,357,057)
Net cash from (used in) provided by operating
activities   (915,961)

 -   (915,961)   1,721,773   175,860   1,897,633

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of concession contract assets  -   -   -   (2,164,406)   (175,860)  (a)   (2,340,266)
Other balances  (815,691)   -   (815,691)   (2,300,720)   -   (2,300,720)
Net cash used in investing activities   (815,691)   -   (815,691)   (4,465,126)   (175,860)   (4,640,986)

Net cash from financing activities   1,731,219   -   1,731,219   3,329,061   -   3,329,061

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   (433)   -   (433)   585,708   -   585,708

Cash and cash equivalents at January 1  2,626   -   2,626   138,954   -   138,954
Cash and cash equivalents at December 31  2,193   -   2,193   724,662   -   724,662

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   (433)   -   (433)   585,708   -   585,708

Aegea Saneamento e Participações S.A.
Notes to the unaudited condensed, parent company and consolidated, interim financial information
For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2025
(In thousands of reais, except where otherwise indicated)

17

  Parent Company  Consolidated
Statements of value added  Accumulated for the current period  Accumulated for the current period
(In thousands of reais)  01/01/2024 a 09/30/2024  01/01/2024 a 09/30/2024

Previously
reported

 Adjustments  Restated

Previously
reported

 Adjustments  Restated

Revenues  1,218,546  -  1,218,546  10,718,706  175,860  10,894,566
Services  -  -  -  3,039,481  175,860 (a) 3,215,341
Other balances  1,218,546  -  1,218,546  7,679,225  -  7,679,225

Bought-in inputs  (282,511)  -  (282,511)  (4,900,146)  -  (4,900,146)

Gross value added  936,035  -  936,035  5,818,560  175,860  5,994,420

Amortization and depreciation  (38,944)  -  (38,944)  (661,720)  (6,370) (a) (668,090)
Amortização
Net value added produced by
the Company

 897,091  -  897,091  5,156,840  169,490  5,326,330

Value added received in transfer   1,911,348  169,488  2,080,836  1,219,653  -  1,219,653
Share of profit or loss of equity-
accounted investees

 786,569  169,488  956,057 (a) 35,522  -  35,522

Finance income  1,124,779  -  1,124,779  1,184,131  -  1,184,131

Total value added to be
distributed

 2,808,439  169,488  2,977,927  6,376,493  169,490  6,545,983

Distribution of value added  2,808,439  169,488  2,977,927  6,376,493  169,490  6,545,983
   -  -   -  -
Personnel  297,988  -  297,988  951,551  -  951,551

Taxes, charges and contributions  179,084  -  179,084  1,699,429  2  1,699,431
Federal taxes  144,941  -  144,941  1,639,754  2  1,639,756
Other balances  34,143  -  34,143  59,675  -  59,675
Debt remuneration  2,042,436  -  2,042,436  2,430,972  -  2,430,972

Equity remuneration   288,931  169,488  458,419  1,294,541  169,488  1,464,029
Retained earnings  186,143  169,488 (a) 355,631  186,143  169,488 (a) 355,631
Other balances  102,788  -  102,788  1,108,398  -  1,108,398

(a) Exclusion of the elimination of unrealized profit on transactions with related parties

(b) Adjustment of deferred tax related to post-employment benefit.

Aegea Saneamento e Participações S.A.
Notes to the unaudited condensed, parent company and consolidated, interim financial information
For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2025
(In thousands of reais, except where otherwise indicated)

18

6. Cash and cash equivalents

  Parent company  Consolidated
   09/30/2025  12/31/2024  09/30/2025  12/31/2024

[…]

2,728,822   1,999,324   6,090,855   7,556,247

Instruments subject to floating rate
Financial liabilities
Loans, financing and debentures   6,149,342   5,884,497   19,613,305   16,125,757
Derivative financial instruments   498,812   1,061,555   1,265,617   1,372,621
   6,648,154   6,946,052   20,878,922   17,498,378

The Group conducted a sensitivity analysis of major risks to which their financial instruments
are exposed. To analyze sensitivity of interest rate variations, the Company adopted for the
probable scenario over the next 12 months the same rates used at the quarterly information
reporting date. Scenarios II and III were estimated considering additional appreciation of 25%
and 50% respectively over the next 12 months whereas scenarios IV and V estimate an
additional devaluation of 25% and 50% respectively over the next 12 months of the rates used
in the probable scenario.

The following table shows the possible impacts on results and shareholders' equity in the event
of the respective scenarios presented:

Parent company
   Scenarios

  I   II   III   IV   V

 Equity exposure Exposure Risk

 Effective
interest rate

p.a. at
09/30/2025

Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%

 1- Financial assets

 Marketable securities  1.941.425   CDI variation  14.90%  289,272   361,590   433,908   216,954   144,636
 Private debentures   328.526   CDI variation  14.90%  48,950   61,188   73,425   36,713   24,475

 2- Financial liabilities

 Debentures   (6.149.342)  CDI variation  14.90%  (916,252)  (1,145,315)  (1,374,378)  (687,189)  (458,126)
 1 + 2 - Net exposure   (3.879.391)   (578,030) (722,537) (867,045) (433,522) (289,015)

Aegea Saneamento e Participações S.A.
Notes to the condensed, parent company and consolidated, interim financial information
For the nine-month period ended June 30, 2025
(In thousands of reais, except where otherwise indicated)

68

Consolidated
   Scenarios

  I   II   III   IV   V

 Equity exposure Exposure Risk

 Effective
interest rate

p.a. at
09/30/2025

Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%

 1- Financial assets

Marketable securities  5.134.169  CDI variation 14.90% 764,991 956,239 1,147,487 573,743 382,496

 2- Financial liabilities

Debentures and loans  (13.913.126) CDI variation 14.90% (2,073,056) (2,591,320) (3,109,584) (1,554,792) (1,036,528)
Debentures and loans  (4.768.947) IPCA variation 3.64% (173,590) (216,988) (260,385) (130,193) (86,795)
Financing  (465.408) TR variation 1.70% (7,912) (9,890) (11,868) (5,934) (3,956)
Loans and financing  (60.013) SELIC variation 14.90% (8,942) (11,178) (13,413) (6,707) (4,471)
Financing  (405.811) TJLP variation 9.07% (36,807) (46,009) (55,211) (27,605) (18,404)
P.E.D Funcorsan  (386.740) INPC variation 3.62% (14,000) (17,500) (21,000) (10,500) (7,000)
Grant payable  (1.396.300) INPC variation 3.62% (50,546) (63,183) (75,819) (37,910) (25,273)
 1 + 2 - Net exposure   (16.262.176)   (1,599,862) (1,999,829) (2,399,793) (1,199,898) (799,931)

CDI – Interbank Deposit Certificate.
IPCA – Extended National Consumer Price Index.
TR - Reference Rate.
SELIC – Basic interest tax defined by the Brazilian government and used by private and
public banks as the reference for their own interest rates.
TJLP – Long-Term Interest Rat.
INPC – National Consumer Price Index.

Exchange rate risks arise from the possibility of fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates.
Interest rate risks arise from the possibility of fluctuations in interest rates. Both rates impact
the Group´s financial instruments.

To mitigate these risks, the Group's financial instruments are hedged by swap-type derivative